
736 

1991/168 

THE JUDICIAL SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES 
DETERMINATION (NO. 2) 1991 

PURSUANT to section 21 (1) (a) and (b) of the Maori Affairs Act 1953 (as 
substituted by section 2 of the Maori Affairs Amendment Act (No. 2) 1985) 
and section 9 (2) of the Maori Affairs Amendment Act 1991 and section 
12B (1) (d) of the Higher Salaries Commission Act 1977, the Higher Salaries 
Commission hereby makes the following determination. 

DETERMINATION 
1. Tide and commencement-( 1) This determination may be cited as 

the Judicial Salaries and Allowances Determination (No. 2) 1991. 
(2) This determination shall be deemed to have come into force on the 

1st day of June 1987. 

2. Salary and allowances of His Honour Judge Ashley George 
MCHugh-Notwithstanding anything in the Judicial Salaries and 
Allowances Determination 1991 * or in any other determination made 
before that determination, the salary and the principal allowance for 
general expenses rayable to His Honour Judge Ashley George McHugh 
shall, in respect 0 the following periods, be paid at the following rates: 

Period 

Period beginning on 1 June 1987 and 
ending with 31 March 1988 .. 

Period beginning on 1 April 1988 and 
ending with 30 September 1989 

Period beginning on 1 October 1989 
and ending with 30 September 1990 

Period beginning on 1 October 1990 
and ending with 20June 1991 .. 

·S.R. 1991/30 

Yearly Rate 
of Salary 

$ 

94,500 

125,000 

132,500 

138,000 

Yearly Rate 
of Principal 

Allowance for 
General Expenses 

$ 

3,400 

4,300 

4,600 

4,700. 



1991/153 judicial Salaries And Allowances 
Determination (No. 2) 1991 

737 

8. Extra duties-This determination takes account of the extra duties 
occasioned by His Honour Judge Ashley George MCHugh acting in the 
period beginning on the 1st day of June 1987 and ending with the 20th day 
of June 1991 as the deputy of the Chief Judge of the Maori Land Court. 

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of August 1991. 

J. DUNMORE, Chainnan. 

M. A. FITZGERALD, Member. 

G. L. JACKSON, Member. 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

This note is not part of the determination, but is intended to indicate its general effect. 

This determination, which is deemed to have come into force on 1 June 1987, increases the 
salary and the principal allowance for general expenses payable to His Honour Judge Ashley 
George MCHugb in respect of the period beginning on 1 June 1987 and ending with 20 June 
1991. The determination takes account of the extra duties occasioned by His Honour acting 
in that period as the deputy of the Chief Judge of the Maori Land Court. 

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989 and section 
12B (3) of the Higher Salaries Commission Act 1977. 

Date of notification in Gazette: 22 August 1991. 


